impacting our IIoT products sales. Automotive market sales decreased $5.7 million to $9.9 million for 2023, from
$15.6 million for 2022, driven by the discontinued HPUE product line and excess inventory correction impacting our
Aftermarket antenna sales. Consumer market sales decreased $6.9 million to $18.9 million for 2023 from $25.8
million for 2022, primarily due to weaker demand, coupled with excess inventory, with cable operators customers.

Cost of Goods Sold For the Years Ended December 31,

2023 2022 $ Change
%

Change
Cost of goods sold $ 35,277 $ 47,923 $ (12,646) (26.4)%

Cost of goods sold for 2023 decreased $12.6 million or 26.4% compared to 2022. The decrease was due to sales
decline.

Gross Profit For the Years Ended December 31,

2023 2022 $ Change
%

Change
Gross profit $ 20,763 $ 27,972 $ (7,209) (25.8)%
Gross profit (percentage of sales) 37.1% 36.9% 0.2%

Gross profit for 2023 decreased $7.2 million, or 25.8%, compared to 2022, driven by lower sales partially offset by a
higher 2023 gross margin.

Gross profit as a percentage of sales for 2023 increased by 20 basis points compared to 2022. The increase was
primarily driven by higher automotive gross margins.

Operating Expenses For the Years Ended December 31,

2023 2022 $ Change
%

Change
Research and development $ 10,505 $ 11,345 $ (840) (7.4)%
Sales and marketing 9,126 11,174 (2,048) (18.3)%
General and administrative 13,532 14,033 (501) (3.6)%

Total operating expenses $ 33,163 $ 36,552 $ (3,389) (9.3)%

Research and Development

Research and development expense for 2023 decreased $0.8 million or 7.4% compared to 2022. The decrease
was primarily due to lower employee expenses and engineering service expenses.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expense for 2023 decreased $2.0 million or 18.3%, compared to 2022. The decrease was
primarily due to lower employee expenses.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expense for 2023 decreased $0.5 million or 3.6% compared to 2022. The decrease was
driven by lower employee expenses and professional services.

44

Other (income) expense: For the Years Ended December 31,